in accounting principle to beginning retained earnings as of December 29, 2016.
The audited Consolidated Financial Statements and corresponding footnotes for the prior periods have been recast
from the amounts previously reported to reflect the change in accounting principle as shown within the tables below.
The following table presents the effect of the change in accounting principle to the December 29, 2016 beginning
retained earnings balance and additional paid in capital (deficit) ("APIC") balance (in millions):
Beginning retained earnings (distributions in excess of earnings), as of December 29, 2016 – as previously
reported $(248.3)

Cumulative effect for change in accounting principle 117.6
Beginning retained earnings, as of December 29, 2016 – as adjusted $(130.7)
Beginning additional paid in capital (deficit), as of December 29, 2016 – as previously reported $(110.5)
Cumulative effect for change in accounting principle (233.1 )
Beginning additional paid in capital (deficit), as of December 29, 2016 – as adjusted $(343.6)
The following table presents the effects of the change in accounting principle to the audited Consolidated Balance
Sheet (in millions):

December 28, 2017

As
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

Long-term deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance of $98.1 $161.0 $ 25.0 $ 186.0
TOTAL ASSETS 1,148.1 25.0 1,173.1
Long-term payable to founding members under the TRA 114.0 98.6 212.6
Total liabilities 1,149.3 98.6 1,247.9
Additional paid in capital (deficit) 13.8 (246.9 ) (233.1 )
Retained earnings (distributions in excess of earnings) (303.5 ) 173.3 (130.2 )
Total equity/(deficit) (1.2 ) (73.6 ) (74.8 )
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY/DEFICIT 1,148.1 25.0 1,173.1
The following tables present the effects of the change in accounting principle to the audited Consolidated Statements
of Income for the years ended December 28, 2017 and December 29, 2016 (in millions, except for per share data):

60

Edgar Filing: National CineMedia, Inc. - Form 10-K

110

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended
December 28, 2017

As
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

Accretion of interest on the discounted payable to founding members under the TRA $18.5 $ (18.5 ) $ —
Gain on re-measurement of the payable to founding members under the TRA (103.6) (88.6 ) (192.2 )
Total non-operating expenses (33.8 ) (107.1 ) (140.9 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 187.7 107.1 294.8
Income tax expense 129.0 51.3 180.3
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 58.7 55.8 114.5
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCM, INC. 2.5 55.8 58.3

NET INCOME PER NCM, INC. COMMON SHARE:
Basic $0.04 $ 0.85 $ 0.89
Diluted $0.02 $ 0.46 $ 0.48

Year Ended
December 29, 2016

As
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

Accretion of interest on the discounted payable to founding members under the TRA $19.6 $ (19.6 ) $ —
Loss on re-measurement of the payable to founding members under the TRA 1.0 0.2 1.2
Total non-operating expenses 83.5 (19.4 ) 64.1
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 89.5 19.4 108.9
Income tax expense 7.5 6.9 14.4
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 82.0 12.5 94.5
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCM, INC. 20.4 12.5 32.9

NET INCOME PER NCM, INC. COMMON SHARE:
Basic $0.34 $ 0.21 $ 0.55
Diluted $0.34 $ 0.20 $ 0.54

The following table presents the effects of the change in accounting principle to the audited Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flow for the years ended December 28, 2017 and December 29, 2016 (in millions):

Year Ended
December 28, 2017

As
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

Consolidated net income $58.7 $ 55.8 $ 114.5
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net income to net cash
   provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax expense 130.6 51.3 181.9
Accretion of interest on the discounted payable to founding
members under the TRA 18.5 (18.5 ) —

Non-cash gain on re-measurement of the payable to
founding members under the TRA (103.6) (88.6 ) (192.2 )

Edgar Filing: National CineMedia, Inc. - Form 10-K

111

Net cash provided by operating activities 138.9 — 138.9

61

Edgar Filing: National CineMedia, Inc. - Form 10-K

112

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended
December 29, 2016

As
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

Consolidated net income $82.0 $ 12.5 $ 94.5
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net income to net cash
   provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax expense 9.8 6.9 16.7
Accretion of interest on the discounted payable to founding
members under the TRA 19.6 (19.6 ) —

Non-cash gain on re-measurement of the payable to
founding members under the TRA 1.0 0.2 1.2

Net cash provided by operating activities 133.5 — 133.5

The change in accounting principle resulted in a decrease of $13.9 million and $0.7 million within the activity and a
decrease of $246.9 million and $233.0 million in the ending balance of the additional paid in capital (deficit) balance
for the years ended December 28, 2017 and December 29, 2016, respectively. These adjustments were within the
‘Income tax and other impacts of NCM LLC ownership changes’ line of the audited Consolidated Statements of Equity
included herein.

2.REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
Revenue Recognition
The Company derives revenue principally from the sale of advertising to national, regional and local businesses